Amendments and Substitutes

Page 5 of 5

	[image: image1.png]



OFFICE  OF  CITY  COUNCIL

 COUNCIL AGENDA OF FEBRUARY 23, 2021

	


	BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES

	Compiled by:  Research Division

	Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Bill Search system at 
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx

	

	
	
	

	20-528
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Amending Sec.108.507 (Representation of City Officials & Employees in Civil Matters), Pt. 5 (Legal Svcs.), Chapt 108 (Central Svcs.), Ord Code, to Include a Provision for Notice to the Office of General Counsel if an Individual Intends to Seek Reimbursement for Outside Counsel Attorney’s Fees from the City for Civil or Criminal Actions):
1. Revise notification requirement to reference timing required under OGC policy dated November 1, 2020 and as may be amended from time to time.
2. Increase maximum hourly attorney’s fees from $350 to $400 and require Council approval through legislation to exceed $400/hour rate.
3. Strike subsections 108.507 (c) and (d) regarding procedure for reimbursement if notification is not provided and submittal of annual report to fix the rate for attorney’s fees.
4. Pg. 2, line 11: italicize “or investigation”.

	
	
	

	20-529
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Regarding Chapt 120 (General Employees & Correction Officer Pension Plans & all Employees Defined Contribution Retirement Plans), Pt. II (The General Employees Retirement Plan), Ord. Code; Creating a New Sec. 120.216 (2021 Limited Retirement Option), Ord Code, to Provide a 6 Month Window for Early Retirement):
NCSPHS

1. Clarify the early retirement option has already been collectively bargained with City

unions and place MOUs from City unions on file.
Finance

NCSPHS Amendment, plus adds:

2. Adds JEA employees back into eligibility.
3. Adjust timelines for JEA only to adjust effective dates back by 1 month.
4. Add language that terms related to JEA are subject to collective bargaining.

	
	
	

	20-574
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 Parental Home Rd (8.58± Acres), btwn Bowden Rd. & Parental Home Rd. from CN to PUD):
Approves PUD rezoning subject to 2 conditions:

1. A traffic study shall be provided to determine the operation and safety of the location of the proposed entrance road.  If it is determined that vehicles entering the development will interfere with the operation of the signal, an eastbound left turn lane shall be built at the entrance, or the entrance shall be moved eastward to a point where it will not interfere with the operation of the signal.

2. There shall be no parking on Parental Home Road.

Attaches Revised Exhibit 3 (revised PUD Written Description dated January 29, 2021).

Attaches Revised Exhibit 4 (revised PUD Site Plan dated February 9, 2021).

	
	
	

	20-750
	Amendment
	(ORD Adopting a Small-Scale FLUM Amendmnt to 2030 Comp Plan at 4529 Roosevelt Blvd, btwn Roosevelt Blvd & Herschel St. from RPI to CGC):
Denies the requested land use map amendment from RPI to CGC.

	
	
	

	20-751
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 4529 Roosevelt Blvd, (0.38± Acres) btwn Roosevelt Blvd & Herschel St. from CRO to CCG-1):
Denies the requested rezoning from CRO to CCG-1.

	
	
	

	20-752
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 & 2059 New Berlin Rd, (44.44± Acres), btwn Starratt Rd & Dunn Creek Rd. from PUD to PUD):
Approves PUD rezoning subject to 5 conditions:

1. The Homeowners’ Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions shall restrict houses on lots 1-22 and 83-95 to one story in height.

2. There shall be a twenty (20) foot wide vegetated buffer along lots 1-22, 43, 44, and 83-95, and along the right-of-way along the eastern property line.  Stormwater collection conveyances constructed in this buffer shall be underground and generally consist of pipes, associated inlets and connection points.  Use of a ditch-based stormwater collection system in lieu of underground stormwater pipes within this buffer area is prohibited.  The purpose of the stormwater collection conveyances constructed in the twenty-foot buffer is to provide drainage for stormwater runoff from adjacent, offsite properties.

3. On the developer’s side of the buffer, an eight (8) foot high, 85% opaque fence shall be constructed along lots/parcels 10-22, 43, 44, and 83-95, as well as along the northern property line of Parcel R.E. No. 106889-0020, and along the right-of-way along the eastern property line.

4. On the southerly boundary of the Subject Property between New Berlin Road and the easterly edge of Parcel R.E. No. 106889-0103 where it abuts the Subject Property, an eight (8) foot high, 85% opaque fence shall be constructed.

5. The buffer, as referenced in condition 2 above, shall be planted with one shade tree every twenty-five (25) feet, except that where live oaks are planted, spacing may be increased to forty (40) feet between live oaks.  The term “shade tree” shall be applied in the manner set forth in Part 12 of the Jacksonville Zoning Code, except that Pine trees and Sycamore trees shall not count toward the required shade trees.

Attaches Revised Exhibit 3 (revised PUD Written Description dated February 17, 2021).

	
	
	

	21-1
	Amendment
	(RD Adopting the 2020B Series Text Amendmnt to the FLUE of the 2030 Comp Plan to Amend the Multi-Use Future Land Use Category within the FLUE):
1. Attaches Revised Exhibit 1 (revised Text Amendment dated February 2, 2021) to make technical corrections.

	
	
	

	21-6
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 Canal St. N, 3124 Canal St. N & 3134 Canal St. N, btwn Martin Luther King, Jr. Pkwy. & 23rd St. W. (1.46± Acres) from RLD-60 to PUD):
1. Attaches Revised Exhibit 4 (revised Site Plan dated September 10, 2020).

	
	
	

	21-12
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 13748 Atlantic Blvd. & 13713 Betty Dr., btwn Sunnyside Ave. & Riverview Dr. (1.95± Acres) from CCG-1 to PUD):
Approves PUD rezoning subject to 2 conditions:

1. There shall be no retail sales of automobiles on the Subject Property, and this condition supersedes anything to the contrary in the written description.

2. Externally illuminated wall signs shall be permitted on the east, west and north building sides, not exceeding ten percent of the square footage of the respective side of the building. One double-faced monument sign shall be permitted, not exceeding 80 square feet in sign-face area and 18 feet in height.  The sign shall be oriented, so the sign face aligns east to west.

	
	
	

	21-14
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 124 W 4th St. & 134 W 4th St., btwn Silver St. & Laura St. (0.69± Acre) from RMD-S to PUD):
Approves PUD rezoning subject to 1 condition:

1. The Subject Property owner(s) shall be responsible for the installation of the paved alley and the subsequent maintenance of the alley, where it abuts the Subject Properties.

	
	
	

	21-15
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning in the NW Quadrant of the Intersection of Bethel Rd. & Thurston Rd., E of I295. (8.98± Acres) from PUD to RMD-A):
Corrects existing zoning category to PUD (instead of RLD-60), so that the requested rezoning is from PUD to RMD-A, which reduces the overall number of residential units.

	
	
	

	21-18
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Apv Waiver of Minimum Road Frontage Appl WRF-20-31 at 0 Seaboard Ave. & 5929 Seaboard Ave., btwn 110th St. & Bryner Dr., Owned by Troy W. Albers, Requesting to Reduce Required Min Road Frontage from 35ft to 0ft for 4 lots in RMD-D):
Approves Waiver of Minimum Road Frontage subject to 1 condition:

1. The applicant shall provide a visible address for the Subject Property along 110th Street.

	
	
	

	21-22
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $200,000 from the Social Justice & Community Investmnt Special Committee Contingency for the JaxCareConnect Program ($80,000 to We Care Jax, Inc. & $120,000 to 6 Clinics ($20,000 to Each Clinic)):
1. Clarify in explanation of appropriation that funding will also be provided to the six clinics.
2. Pg. 3, line 8: strike “the” after “of”.

	
	
	

	21-23
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $200,000 for the Social Justice & Community Invesmnt Special Committee Contingency for the Operation Boost! Program ($100,000 to Workforce Industrial Training, LLC (“WIT”) & $100,000  FSCJ):
1. Attaches revised contract with FSCJ for Operation Boost to:

• Adds requirement that students receiving services be residents of Duval County.
• Adds requirement that scholarships be used for costs associated with attending school including, but not limited to, tuition, fees, housing, books, transportation and personal costs.
• Authorizes advance of funds in 4 equal quarterly installments rather than payment being made as expense reimbursement.
• Adds requirement that emergency expenses be used for unexpected costs that arise while students are attending FSCJ and may be a barrier to complete course of study.
• Requires any unused funds at end of term to be repaid to the City.
• Makes various clean up changes .
2. Attaches revised contract with Workforce Industrial Training to:

• Adds requirement that students receiving services be residents of Duval County.
• Revises payment of funds so that $2,000 per student is paid upon completion of all required courses rather than payments being made on registration.
• Clarifies that any advance payment (up to 25% of the contract amount) made to WIT must be fully recouped from $2,000 per student payments otherwise payable to WIT before any per student payments are made.
• Makes various clean up changes.

	
	
	

	21-46
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $50,000.00 from the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Dev Fund – Contingency to the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Dev Fund – Subsidies & Contributions to Fund a Grant to the JTA for the “Door-to-Store” Prog (The “Prog”), a Component of the Full-Svc Grocery Store Improvement Prog):
1. Clarify “from” accounts ($5,000 from contingency within the Transportation Program and $45,000 from contingency within the Supermarket Incentive Program).
2. Pg. 2, line 11: strike “(the “Trust Fund”)”.
3. Clarify any funds returned to the City revert to the Supermarket Incentive activity within the NWJEDF.

	
	
	

	21-47
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $310,974.00 from the FEMA through the State of Florida Div of Emergency Managemnt (“FDEM”) under the Flood Mitigation Assistance Grant Prog to Fund the Acquisition of the Property located at 6734 Bakersfield Dr., Jacksonville, FL 32210 & the Demolition of the Residential Structure located thereon):
1. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (CIP) to correct amounts based on final approved grant budget.

	
	
	

	21-49
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $60,000.00 in Funds from Debt Mgmt Loan Proceeds to Provide Funding for the Design of the Renovation of an Existing Bldg at 4035 Grant Rd to become the Pine Forest Senior Ctr):
1. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (CIP) to include estimated future project costs ($740,000)

	
	
	

	21-50
	Amendment
	ORD Approp $162,865.00 in Grant Funds from the Office of Justice Progs., U.S. Dept. of Justice for FY 2020-2021, & Approp $67,040.00 from the KHA to Cover the Local Match for the 1st Yr of the Grant, to Fund a Comprehensive Anti-Gang Prog. for Youth Known as ‘Proj. Inspire”):
1. Pg. 1, line 9 and Pg. 2, line 17: strike “local match” and insert “additional costs”.
2. Pg. 1, line 10 and Pg. 2, line 18: strike “grant” and insert “program”.
3. Attach budget schedule reflecting intended sources and uses of funds.
4. Attach Revised Schedule M (KHA Revised FY 2020/21 budget).

	
	
	

	21-51
	Amendment
	(ORD Apv a Purchase & Sale & Mobility Fee & Credit Agreement (“Agreement”) btwn the COJ & Rum East, LLC, Et. Al., to Auth $304,000 in Mobility Fee Credits in Exchange for the Conveyance, at no Further Cost to the City, (2.7 ± Acres) Along Pecan Park Rd., & for Memorialization of the Mobility Fee Required for Future Developmnt of the Adjacent Propty):
1. Clarify Mobility Fee Credit of $304,000 is subject to increase by the cost of the environmental assessment paid by Seller.
2. Attach revised Exhibit 1 to: 

a. Clarify Seller will pay for environmental assessment if requested by City.
b. Add language that Mobility Fee credit will be increased by the cost of the environmental assessment paid by Seller.
c. Clarify total Mobility Fee for Buildings #100 and #200 is $816,445.

	
	
	

	21-52
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $225,280 from the Social Justice & Community Investmnt Special Committee Contingency to Kids Hope Alliance (“KHA”) to allow KHA to Provide Funding to Boys’ & Girls’ Clubs of N.E. FL, Inc. For Afterschool ($187,000) & Summer ($38,280) Programming at Clanzel T. Brown Community Ctr & Park):
1. Pg. 3, line 4: correct spelling to “funding”.
2. Correct justification of waiver in Section 5 of bill.
3. Include language authorizing the extension of the Services Contract for a period of up to six months and exercising any existing renewal option under the Services Contract.
4. Attach second revised Ord. 2020-511-E Schedule M as a new exhibit to show additional funding of $225,280 for out of school time programs.
5. Place revised agreements on file to: 

a. Revise the Services Contract to include Exhibits H, I, J, and K and include Council Auditor in audit rights (Exhibit C).
b. Revise the License Agreement to update insurance and indemnification language and correct scrivener’s errors.

	
	
	

	21-53
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $74,993.00 in Fund Balance from the Environmental Protection Fund to Fund the Developmnt of a Water Quality Module for Inclusion in a Hydrodynamic Modeling Prog. Created by the University of North Florida (“UNF”)):
1. Waive Sec. 110.112 to allow for the advance of City funds.
2. Attach Revised On File (Agreement with UNF) to correct indemnification and insurance provisions and reflect updated program dates.

	
	
	

	21-54
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $1,972,034.00 in Addnl Coronavirus Aid, Relief, & Economic Security (“CARES”) Act Pass-Through Funding Distributed by FL Housing Finance Corp. (“FHFC”) to COJ for the Provision of Housing-Related Assistance to Eligible Household Experiencing Hardships as a Result of the COVID-19 Pandemic):
1. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to reflect anticipated refund of grant dollars to the State and correct Project codes.
2. Amend bill to reflect that On File document amends agreement approved by 2020-555-E.

	
	
	

	21-58
	Amendment
	(RESO Conf Reappt of Robert Maldonado as a Member of the Duval County Election Advisory Panel):
1. Strike last whereas clause.

	
	
	

	21-82
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $36,000.00 from the Social Justice & Community Investment Special Committee Contingency to Provide Funding to City Council for the “Safer Together” Series of Workshops for Facilitation ($23,500), Travel & Honorarium ($10,000), & Misc Expenses ($2,500)):
1. Include waiver of Sec. 110.112 to allow 50% payment in advance to contractor.

	
	
	


Contact:
Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net
1
5

